

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

COMMUNITY ONCOLOGY ALLIANCE,  
INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

Civil Action No. 20-3604

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND  
HUMAN SERVICES,

ALEX M. AZAR II, Secretary of the  
U.S. Department of Health and Human  
Services, in his representative capacity,

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE AND  
MEDICAID SERVICES, and

SEEMA VERMA, Administrator of the  
Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services,  
in her representative capacity,

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR  
A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>INTRODUCTION</b>	
<b>BACKGROUND</b>	
I. THE LONGSTANDING MEDICARE PART B DRUG REIMBURSEMENT FORMULA AND SECTION 1115A.....	5
II. MEDICARE PART B PRICING CONCERNS PRECEDING THE MFN INTERIM FINAL RULE.....	6
III. CMS ISSUES THE MFN INTERIM FINAL RULE WITHOUT A FORMAL NOTICE-AND-COMMENT PROCESS.....	8
IV. THE SWEEPING SCOPE OF THE MFN INTERIM FINAL RULE.....	9
V. THE MFN INTERIM FINAL RULE’S DEVASTATING IMPACT ON PATIENTS AND PROVIDERS, INCLUDING COA MEMBERS.....	11
<b>ARGUMENT</b>	
I. COA IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS BECAUSE THE MFN INTERIM FINAL RULE IS UNLAWFUL.....	12
A. The MFN Interim Final Rule Violated the APA Because CMS Lacked “Good Cause” to Bypass Notice-and-Comment Requirements and to Make the Rule Immediately Effective. ....	12
B. The MFN Interim Final Rule Exceeds CMS’s Statutory Authority. ....	18
C. The MFN Interim Final Rule Is Unconstitutional.....	21
1. The MFN Interim Final Rule Violates the Presentment Clause. ....	22
2. The MFN Interim Final Rule Violates the Non-Delegation Doctrine.....	24
D. Judicial Review is Not Barred and this Court Has Jurisdiction to Consider COA’s Challenge to the Interim Final Rule. ....	26
II. COA IS LIKELY TO SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM IF THE GOVERNMENT IS NOT ENJOINED FROM IMPLEMENTING THE MFN RULE.....	29
A. COA’s Members Will Suffer Irreparable Harm to their Community Oncology Practices. ....	30

B. The Cancer Patients Treated by COA’s Members Will Suffer Irreparable Harm by Loss of Access to Care.....36

C. COA and its Members Will Suffer Irreparable Harm to their Notice and Comment Rights under the APA. ....37

D. COA and its Members Will Suffer Irreparable Harm to their Constitutional Rights. ....41

III. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES AND PUBLIC INTEREST FAVOR COA.....42

**CONCLUSION**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	25*
<i>Aid Ass’n for Lutherans v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 321 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	29
<i>Alcresta Therapeutics, Inc. v. Azar</i> , 755 F. App’x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	36, 38
<i>Am. Clinical Lab. Ass’n v. Azar</i> , 931 F.3d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	27, 29*
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO v. Block</i> , 655 F.2d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	41
<i>Am. Hosp. Assoc. v. Azar</i> , 964 F.3d 1230 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	27, 28, 29*
<i>Am. Hosp. Assoc. v. Azar</i> , 967 F.3d 818 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	28
<i>Am. Power &amp; Light Co. v. SEC</i> , 329 U.S. 90 (1946).....	25
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Smith</i> , 357 F. 3d 103 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	28*
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019).....	13*
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	12
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Fed. Narcotics Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) (Harlan, J., concurring) .....	41
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	29
<i>California v. Texas</i> , Nos. 19-840, 19-1019 (June 25, 2020) .....	24
<i>Capital Area Immigrants’ Rights Coal. v. Trump</i> , 471 F. Supp. 3d 25, 2020 WL 3542481 (D.D.C. 2020).....	38, 39, 40

*Cent. United Life, Inc. v. Burwell*,  
 128 F. Supp. 3d 321 (D.D.C. 2015), *aff'd sub nom. Cent. United Life Ins. Co. v. Burwell*, 827 F.3d 70 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....44

*Chamber of Com. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.*,  
 2020 WL 7043877 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 1, 2020).....13, 14, 17\*

*Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England*,  
 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....12

*Clinton v. City of New York*,  
 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....22, 23, 24\*

*Council of the S. Mountains, Inc. v. Donovan*,  
 653 F.2d 573 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....40

*D.C. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.*,  
 444 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020)..... *passim*

*Davis v. District of Columbia*,  
 158 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....41

*Davis v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.*,  
 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....12

*Doe v. Trump*,  
 275 F. Supp. 3d 167 (D.D.C. 2017).....41

*Elrod v. Burns*,  
 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....42

*Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.*,  
 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....22

*Gordon v. Holder*,  
 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....41

*Gundy v. United States*,  
 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....25, 26

*Holmes v. Fed. Election Comm’n*,  
 71 F. Supp. 3d 178 (D.D.C. 2014).....12

*Hubbard v. EPA*,  
 809 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....41

*INS v. Chadha*,  
 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....22, 25

*Int’l Long Term Care, Inc. v. Shalala*,  
947 F. Supp. 15 (D.D.C. 1996).....36

*Karem v. Trump*,  
960 F.3d 656 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....41

*League of Women Voters v. Newby*,  
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....39

*Mack Trucks, Inc. v. EPA*,  
682 F.3d 87 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....39

*Medicare FFS Part B and International Drug Prices: A Comparison of the Top  
50 Drugs* (Nov. 20, 2020).....10

*In re Medicare Reimbursement Litig.*,  
309 F.Supp.2d 89 (D.D.C. 2004).....44

*Mills v. District of Columbia*,  
571 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....42

*Mistretta v. United States*,  
488 U.S. 361 (1989).....25

*Myers v. United States*,  
272 U.S. 52 (1926).....27

*N. Mariana Islands v. United States*,  
686 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2009)..... *passim*

*NAACP v. U.S. Postal Serv.*,  
2020 WL 5995032 (D.D.C. Oct. 10, 2020), *enforcement granted*, 2020 WL  
6441317 (D.D.C. Oct. 27, 2020)..... *passim*

*Nat’l Venture Ass’n v. Duke*,  
291 F. Supp. 3d 5 (D.D.C. 2017).....14

*Nat’l Wildlife Fed. v. EPA*,  
286 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....34

*New Jersey v. EPA*,  
626 F.2d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....14, 41

*New York v. United States*,  
505 U.S. 144 (1992).....21

*Open Communities All. v. Carson*,  
286 F. Supp. 3d 148 (D.D.C. 2017).....39

*Pennsylvania v. Trump*,  
 281 F. Supp. 3d 553 (E.D. Pa. 2017), *rev'd on other grounds*, 816 F. App'x  
 632 (3d Cir. 2020).....43

*Petry v. Block*,  
 737 F.2d 1193 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....38

*Risteen v. Youth For Understanding, Inc.*,  
 245 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2002).....34

*Ross v. Meese*,  
 818 F.2d 1132 (4th Cir. 1987) .....42

*SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu*,  
 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018).....29

*Shelby County v. Holder*,  
 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....21

*Sugar Cane Growers Cooperative of Florida v. Veneman*,  
 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....38

*Texas Alliance for Home Care Servs. v. Sebelius*,  
 681 F.3d 402 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....28

*Texas Children's Hosp. v. Burwell*,  
 76 F. Supp. 3d 224 (D.D.C. 2014)..... *passim\**

*U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.*,  
 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....19

*Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch*,  
 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....12

*UPMC Mercy v. Sebelius*,  
 793 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2011).....13

*Util. Solid Waste Activities Grp. v. E.P.A.*,  
 236 F.3d 749 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....14

*Wash. All. of Tech. Workers v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.*,  
 202 F. Supp. 3d 20 (D.D.C. 2016), *aff'd*, 857 F.3d 907 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....14

*Webster v. Doe*,  
 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....29

*Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns*,  
 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....25

<i>Whitman-Walker Clinic, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , No. CV 20-1630 (JEB), 2020 WL 5232076 (D.D.C. Sept. 2, 2020), <i>appeal</i> <i>docketed Whitman- Walker Clinic, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Hum. Servs.</i> , No. 220-5331 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 9, 2020) .....	36
<i>Yale New Haven Hosp. v. Azar</i> , 409 F. Supp. 3d 3 (D. Conn. 2019).....	28
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	27
<b>Constitution</b>	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 1 .....	25, 27
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 7, cl. 2 .....	22
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 3.....	27
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	12
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	19, 21, 25, 27
42 U.S.C. § 405.....	27
42 U.S.C. § 1314.....	19
42 U.S.C. § 1315a.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1395.....	<i>passim</i>
Line Item Veto Act .....	22
Medicare Modernization Act of 2003.....	4
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act .....	6, 24
Public Health Service Act. Section 319 42 U.S.C. § 247d.....	6
Social Security Act .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Executive Orders and Regulations</b>	
Executive Order No. 13948 .....	<i>passim</i>



83 Fed. Reg. 54,546 .....7, 15

85 Fed. Reg. 59,649 .....2

85 Fed. Reg. 63,901 .....17

85 Fed. Reg. 63,908 .....17

85 Fed. Reg. 76,180 ..... *passim*

**Other Authorities**

*Medicare Beneficiaries OOP Costs*, Avalere (Dec. 2020),  
<https://avalere.com/insights/most-favored-nation-rules-impact-on-medicare-beneficiaries-oop-costs> .....18

*Prescription Drug Prices. So President Trump Did* (July 2020),  
<https://www.whitehouse.gov/articles/congress-didnt-act-on-prescription-drug-prices-so-president-trump-did> .....7

*President Donald J. Trump’s State of the Union Address* (Feb. 5, 2019),  
<https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefings-statements/president-donald-j-trumps-state-union-address-2/> .....7

Press Release, CMS (Nov. 20, 2020), <https://www.cms.gov/newsroom/press-releases/trump-administration-announces-prescription-drug-payment-model-put-american-patients-first> .....8

*Remarks by President Trump at Signing of Executive Orders on Lowering Drug Prices* (July 24, 2020), <https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefings-statements/remarks-president-trump-signing-executive-orders-lowering-drug-prices> .....7, 26

*Remarks by President Trump on Delivering Lower Prescription Drug Prices for All Americans* (Nov. 20, 2020), <https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefings-statements/remarks-president-trump-delivering-lower-prescription-drug-prices-americans/> .....8

White House Fact Sheet, *President Donald J. Trump Is Taking Action to Lower Drug Costs and Ensure That Americans Have Access to Life-Saving Medications* (July 24, 2020), <https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefings-statements/president-donald-j-trump-taking-action-lower-drug-costs-ensure-americans-access-life-saving-medications/> .....7

2020 White House Remarks, *supra*; Remarks by President Trump on Prescription  
Drug Prices (Oct. 25, 2018), available at  
[https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefings-statements/remarks-president-  
trumpprescription-drug-prices](https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefings-statements/remarks-president-trumpprescription-drug-prices) .....27
